

Price list valid since 1st of July 2022 (price in PLN net)

| | RT | | | |
|-------|---|--|---|--|
| | ANDLING Isignments are charged based on the gross weight declared by the shipper on AWB ir | n the "Gross weight" box | per AWB | |
| 1.1 | GENERAL CARGO Handling ¹ | | | |
| | 0 - 300 kg | | 88,0 | |
| | 301 - 1000 kg | | 0,31/k | |
| | 1001 - 3000 kg | | 0,26/k | |
| | 3001 - 5000 kg | | 0,20/k | |
| | > 5000 kg | | 0,17/k | |
| 1.2 | SPECIAL CARGO Handling | | | |
| 1.2.1 | LIVE ANIMALS (AVI) | minimum | price per kg | |
| | | 130,00 | 0,4 | |
| 1.2.2 | DANGEROUS GOODS (WITHIN THE MEANING OF IATA REGULATIONS) ² | +10 | 0% general cargo rate | |
| 1.2.3 | TEMPERATURE-CONTROLLED SHIPMENTS (SERVICE ON REQUEST) ³ | +10 | 0% general cargo rate | |
| 1.2.4 | VALUABLE CARGO (VAL) | + 100 | 0% general cargo rate | |
| 1.2.5 | FIREARMS AND AMMUNITION | + 50 | 0% general cargo rate | |
| 1.3 | OTHER SPECIAL CARGO SAME AS PT. 1.1 | | | |
| 2. H | ANDLING – ADDITIONAL CHARGES TO THE STANDARD RATES | | | |
| 2.1 | EXPRESS SERVICE | | | |
| 2.1.1 | SHIPMENT RELEASE AFTER 8 P.M. (MON FRI.); AFTER 4 P.M.(SAT.) | | + 50% standard rat | |
| 2.2.2 | SHIPMNET RELEASE ON SUNDAYS AND BANK HOLIDAYS | | + 100 % standard rate | |
| | The request should be sent to the following address: cargoktw@lsas.aero | | | |
| 2.2 | STAFF ASSISTANCE FOR T1 LOCAL PROCEDURE, PER AWB ⁴ | | 80,0 | |
| 2.3 | RFS HANDLING SHIPMENTS ⁵ | + 100 |),00 pln standard rate | |
| | TORAGE – IMPORT Isignments are charged based on the gross weight declared by the shipper on AWB i | n the "Gross weight" box | per AWB | |
| 3.1 | FREE OF CHARGE PERIOD FOR GENRAL CARGO AND CARGO NOT LISTED IN PT 3.2 | TED IN PT 3.2, EXCLUDING BANK HOLIDAYS | | |
| | | | first 3 day | |
| 3.2 | FREE STORAGE PERIOD FOR SHIPMENTS STORED IN THE CONTROLLED TEMPERATURE ROOMS, VAL CARGO AND LIVE ANIMALS (AVI) | | | |
| | | | | |
| | Temperature-controlled shipments (service only on request ³) | | 1 da | |
| | Temperature-controlled shipments (service only on request ³) Dangerous goods (within the meaning of IATA regulations) ² | | | |
| | | | 2 day | |
| | Dangerous goods (within the meaning of IATA regulations) ² | first 6 ho | 1 da 2 day 1 da urs after arrival (ATA | |





| 3.3 | STORAGE CHARGES ⁸ | minimum | price per kg |
|-----|---|---------|--------------|
| | General cargo | 77,00 | 0,44 |
| | Shipments (all types) stored in the controlled temperature rooms ³ | 140,00 | 0,77 |
| | Dangerous goods (within the meaning of IATA regulations) ² | 120,00 | 0,77 |
| | Live Animals (AVI) | 165,00 | 1,10 |
| | Firearms and ammunition | 330,00 | 1,10 |
| | Shipments (all types) stored in a valuable cargo room (VAL) | 330,00 | 1,10 |
| | Other special cargo not listed same as general cargo | | |

EKSPORT

| 4. HANDLING EXPORT The consignments are charged based on the gross weight declared by the shipper on AWB in the "Gross weight" box per AWB | | | |
|--|--|---------------------------|------------------|
| 4.1 | GENERAL CARGO Warehouse handling rates including security control (issuing security status) and mechanical loading ⁹ | | |
| | 0 - 300 kg | | 88,00 |
| | 301 - 1000 kg | | 0,31/kg |
| | 1001 - 3000 kg | | 0,26 / kg |
| | 3001 - 5000 kg | | 0,20/kg |
| | > 5000 kg | | 0,17 / kg |
| 4.2 | SPECIAL CARGO Handling including mechanical loading | | |
| 4.2.1 | LIVE ANIMALS (AVI) | minimum | price per kg |
| | | 130,00 | 0,44 |
| 4.2.2 | DANGEROUS GOODS (WITHIN THE MEANING OF IATA REGULATIONS) ² | +10% gen | eral cargo rates |
| 4.2.3 | TEMPERATURE-CONTROLLED SHIPMENTS (SERVICE ONLY ON REQUEST) ³ | +10% general cargo rates | |
| 4.2.4 | VALUABLE CARGO (VAL) | +100% general cargo rates | |
| 4.2.5 | FIREARMS AND AMMUNITION | +50% general cargo rates | |
| 4.3 | GENERAL CARGO WITH THE SECURITY STATUS ISSUED | minimum | price per kg |
| | | 70 | 0,17 / kg |
| 4.4 | SPECIAL CARGO WITH THE SECURITY STATUS ISSUED | minimum | price per kg |
| | | 77 | 0,20 / kg |
| 4.5 | OTHER SPECIAL CARGO SAME AS PT. 1.1 | | |
| 5. H | ANDLING – ADDITIONAL CHARGES TO STANDARD RATES | | |

| 5.1. | ACCEPTANCE OF SHIPMENTS - (CHECK-LIST) | |
|-------|--|-------|
| 5.1.1 | ACCEPTANCE OF LIVE ANIMALS (AVI CHECK LIST) | 70,00 |
| | Each additional cage with pets (cat, dog) | 10,00 |
| 5.1.2 | ACCEPTANCE OF TEMPERATURE-CONTROLLED SHIPMENTS ¹⁰ | 70,00 |

Cargo Terminal Katowice Wolności street 90 42-625 Ożarowice MPL Katowice in Pyrzowice





| 5.1.3 | ACCEPTANCE OF DANGEROUS GOODS (CHECK-LIST) | | | |
|-------|---|-----------------------|---|--|
| | with DGD | | 140,00 | |
| | without DGD | | 60,00 | |
| | each additional UN/ID entry of the same shipment | | 55,00 | |
| 5.2 | EXPRESS SERVICE | | | |
| 5.2.2 | RECEIPT OF SHIPMENT FROM 150 MINUTES TO 120 MINUTES BEF | ORE STA | +50% standard rates | |
| 5.2.2 | ACCEPTANCE OF A SHIPMENT ON NON-SCHEDULED RFS FLIGHTS A | AFTER 6.00 P.M. | +50% standard rates | |
| 5.3 | SERVICE ALL - IN (STATUS NRFC) ¹¹ | | | |
| | 0 - 300 kg | | 80,00 | |
| | >300 kg | | 85,00 + 2,00 / pcs | |
| | torage — Export Isignments are charged based on the gross weight declared by the shi | ipper on AWB in the ' | 'Gross weight" box per AWB ⁶ | |
| 6.1. | FREE OF CHARGE PERIOD, EXCLUDING SUNDAYS AND BANK HOLI | DAYS | | |
| | General cargo | | 1 day | |
| | Special cargo | | 1 day | |
| 6.2 | STORAGE RATES ⁸ | minimum | price per k | |
| | General Cargo | 77,00 | 0,44 | |
| | Shipments (all types) stored in the controlled temperature rooms ³ | 140,00 | 0,77 | |
| | Dangerous goods (within the meaning of IATA regulations) ² | 120,00 | 0,77 | |
| | Live Animals (AVI) | 165,00 | 1,10 | |
| | Firearms and ammunition | 330,00 | 1,10 | |
| | Shipments (all types) stored in a valuable cargo room (VAL) | 330,00 | 1,10 | |
| | Other special cargo not listed same as general cargo | | | |
| OTHE | R SERVICES | | | |
| 7. W | AREHOUSE SERVICES | | | |
| 7.1 | LOADING/UNLOADING | minimum | price per k | |
| 7.1.1 | MANUAL | 200,00 | 0,20 | |
| 7.1.2 | MECHANICAL | 85,00 | 0,17 | |
| 7.2 | DECONSOLIDATION SERVICE | minimum | price per k | |
| | per kg, per HAWB | 33,00 | 0,15 | |
| 7.3 | PACKING SERVICE ON EUR TYPE PALLET | | | |
| | euro type pallet / foil / packing materials / loading | | 70,00 | |
| 7.4 | PACKING MATERIALS | | | |
| | EURO type pallet | | 40,00 | |
| | | | | |

Cargo Terminal Katowice Wolności street 90 42-625 Ożarowice MPL Katowice in Pyrzowice





| | SHIPMENT WEIGHT AND DIMENSIONS CHECK | minimum | price per kg |
|---|--|--|--|
| | Weighing of shipment | 15,00 | 0,05 |
| | Measuring of shipment | 15,00 | 0,05 |
| 7.6 | ESCORT OF VALUABLE SHIPMENTS | | |
| | Valuable shipments (VAL) to/from the aircraft per escort, per AWB | | re-invoice +25% commission fee |
| | Valuable shipments (VAL) to/from the aircraft per escort, per AWB- | - bank shipments | re-invoice +25% commission fee |
| 7.7 | PRINTOUT OF THE AWB LETTER | | 22,00 |
| 7.8 | SENDING THE IE507/IE007 MESSAGE | | 20,00 |
| 7.9 | PRINTING LABELS AND LABELING THE SHIPMENT WITH MAWB STICKERS | minimum | Per pcs. |
| | | 15,00 | 3,00 |
| 7.10 | CARGO AND MAIL SECURITY CONTROL(SECURITY STATUS) ¹² | minimum | price per kg |
| | per kg, per AWB | 50,00 | 0,22 |
| | maximum fee | | 2200,00 |
| 7.11 | Warehosue Handling for carriers with no agreement TRUCK-ad hoc ¹³ | minimum | price per kg |
| | | 100,00 | 0,40 |
| 8. AI | DDITIONAL SERVICES AND CUSTOMS SERVICES | | |
| | Bennenae Services And Costonis Services | | |
| 8.1 | RE-FORWARDING OF SHIPMENTS BY AIR (EXCLUDING FRIEGHT CH | ARGES) ¹⁴ | |
| | | ARGES) ¹⁴ | |
| | RE-FORWARDING OF SHIPMENTS BY AIR (EXCLUDING FRIEGHT CH | ARGES) ¹⁴ | |
| 8.1 | RE-FORWARDING OF SHIPMENTS BY AIR (EXCLUDING FRIEGHT CH fees as in point 4 | | shipment + 25% commission fee |
| 8.1 | RE-FORWARDING OF SHIPMENTS BY AIR (EXCLUDING FRIEGHT CH fees as in point 4 DESTRUCTION OF SHIPMENTS | | shipment + 25% commission fee |
| 8.1 8.2 | RE-FORWARDING OF SHIPMENTS BY AIR (EXCLUDING FRIEGHT CH fees as in point 4 DESTRUCTION OF SHIPMENTS cost of utilization and transport priced individually depending on th | | shipment + 25% commission fee 25,00 |
| 8.18.28.3 | RE-FORWARDING OF SHIPMENTS BY AIR (EXCLUDING FRIEGHT CH fees as in point 4 DESTRUCTION OF SHIPMENTS cost of utilization and transport priced individually depending on th CUSTOMS SERVICES | | |
| 8.1 8.2 8.3 8.3.1 | RE-FORWARDING OF SHIPMENTS BY AIR (EXCLUDING FRIEGHT CH fees as in point 4 DESTRUCTION OF SHIPMENTS cost of utilization and transport priced individually depending on th CUSTOMS SERVICES PERFORMING ICS (FOR SINGLE SHIPMENT) PRELIMINARY REVISION IMPORT / ASSISTANCE IN THE | ne specification of the s | 25,00 every 30 min |
| 8.1 8.2 8.3 8.3.1 | RE-FORWARDING OF SHIPMENTS BY AIR (EXCLUDING FRIEGHT CH fees as in point 4 DESTRUCTION OF SHIPMENTS cost of utilization and transport priced individually depending on th CUSTOMS SERVICES PERFORMING ICS (FOR SINGLE SHIPMENT) PRELIMINARY REVISION IMPORT / ASSISTANCE IN THE RESTRICTED AREA EXPORT | ne specification of the s minimum | 25,00 every 30 min 50,00 |
| 8.18.28.38.3.18.3.2 | RE-FORWARDING OF SHIPMENTS BY AIR (EXCLUDING FRIEGHT CH fees as in point 4 DESTRUCTION OF SHIPMENTS cost of utilization and transport priced individually depending on th CUSTOMS SERVICES PERFORMING ICS (FOR SINGLE SHIPMENT) PRELIMINARY REVISION IMPORT / ASSISTANCE IN THE | ne specification of the s minimum | 25,00 every 30 min 50,00 |
| 8.1 8.2 8.3 8.3.1 8.3.2 8.3.3 | RE-FORWARDING OF SHIPMENTS BY AIR (EXCLUDING FRIEGHT CH fees as in point 4 DESTRUCTION OF SHIPMENTS cost of utilization and transport priced individually depending on th CUSTOMS SERVICES PERFORMING ICS (FOR SINGLE SHIPMENT) PRELIMINARY REVISION IMPORT / ASSISTANCE IN THE RESTRICTED AREA EXPORT | ne specification of the s minimum | 25,00 every 30 min 50,00 30,00 |
| 8.1 8.2 8.3 8.3.1 8.3.2 8.3.3 8.4 | RE-FORWARDING OF SHIPMENTS BY AIR (EXCLUDING FRIEGHT CH fees as in point 4 DESTRUCTION OF SHIPMENTS cost of utilization and transport priced individually depending on th CUSTOMS SERVICES PERFORMING ICS (FOR SINGLE SHIPMENT) PRELIMINARY REVISION IMPORT / ASSISTANCE IN THE RESTRICTED AREA EXPORT PREPARATION OF THE SHIPMENT FOR SEALING (T1), PER PCS. ADDITIONAL SERVICES | ne specification of the s minimum | 25,00 every 30 min 50,00 30,00 |
| 8.1 8.2 8.3 8.3.1 8.3.2 8.3.3 8.4 8.4.1 | RE-FORWARDING OF SHIPMENTS BY AIR (EXCLUDING FRIEGHT CH fees as in point 4 DESTRUCTION OF SHIPMENTS cost of utilization and transport priced individually depending on th CUSTOMS SERVICES PERFORMING ICS (FOR SINGLE SHIPMENT) PRELIMINARY REVISION IMPORT / ASSISTANCE IN THE RESTRICTED AREA EXPORT PREPARATION OF THE SHIPMENT FOR SEALING (T1), PER PCS. ADDITIONAL SERVICES PREPARATION OF THE CMR DOCUMENT, FOR PCS. | ne specification of the s minimum | 25,00 every 30 min 50,00 30,00 |
| 8.1 8.2 8.3 8.3.1 8.3.2 8.3.3 8.4 8.4.1 8.4.2 | RE-FORWARDING OF SHIPMENTS BY AIR (EXCLUDING FRIEGHT CH fees as in point 4 DESTRUCTION OF SHIPMENTS cost of utilization and transport priced individually depending on th CUSTOMS SERVICES PERFORMING ICS (FOR SINGLE SHIPMENT) PRELIMINARY REVISION IMPORT / ASSISTANCE IN THE RESTRICTED AREA EXPORT PREPARATION OF THE SHIPMENT FOR SEALING (T1), PER PCS. ADDITIONAL SERVICES PREPARATION OF THE CMIR DOCUMENT, FOR PCS. PREPARATION OF THE ADR DOCUMENT, FOR PCS. | ne specification of the s minimum | 25,00 every 30 min 50,00 30,00 20,00 150,00 |
| 8.1 8.2 8.3 8.3.1 8.3.2 8.3.3 8.4 8.4.1 8.4.2 | RE-FORWARDING OF SHIPMENTS BY AIR (EXCLUDING FRIEGHT CH fees as in point 4 DESTRUCTION OF SHIPMENTS cost of utilization and transport priced individually depending on th CUSTOMS SERVICES PERFORMING ICS (FOR SINGLE SHIPMENT) PRELIMINARY REVISION IMPORT / ASSISTANCE IN THE RESTRICTED AREA EXPORT PREPARATION OF THE SHIPMENT FOR SEALING (T1), PER PCS. ADDITIONAL SERVICES PREPARATION OF THE CMR DOCUMENT, FOR PCS. PREPARATION OF THE ADR DOCUMENT, FOR PCS. HANDLING SHIPMENTS WITHOUT A MESSAGE | ne specification of the s minimum | 25,00 every 30 min 50,00 30,00 20,00 150,00 |
| 8.1 8.2 8.3 8.3.1 8.3.2 8.3.3 8.3.3 8.4 8.4.1 8.4.2 | RE-FORWARDING OF SHIPMENTS BY AIR (EXCLUDING FRIEGHT CH fees as in point 4 DESTRUCTION OF SHIPMENTS cost of utilization and transport priced individually depending on th CUSTOMS SERVICES PERFORMING ICS (FOR SINGLE SHIPMENT) PRELIMINARY REVISION IMPORT / ASSISTANCE IN THE RESTRICTED AREA EXPORT PREPARATION OF THE SHIPMENT FOR SEALING (T1), PER PCS. ADDITIONAL SERVICES PREPARATION OF THE CMR DOCUMENT, FOR PCS. PREPARATION OF THE ADR DOCUMENT, FOR PCS. HANDLING SHIPMENTS WITHOUT A MESSAGE FWB | ne specification of the s minimum 100,00 | 25,00 every 30 min 50,00 30,00 20,00 150,00 20,00 15,00 |





| 9. ON | 9. ON-REQUEST SERVICES | | |
|-------|--|---------------------------------|--|
| 9.1 | SUPPORT FOR LARGE-VOLUME, CHARTER AND NON-STANDARD TRANSPORTS | | |
| | The price is set individually, the request should be sent to the following address: <u>j.blachnik@lsa.aero</u> <u>a.abramczyk@lsas.aero</u> Unloading / loading of shipments weighing more than 4,000 kg /pcs. should be consulted in ad | | |
| 9.2 | OTHER ON-REQUEST SERVICES NOT LISTED (USE OF MANPOWER) - PER ECH 30 MINS | | |
| | Use of manpower | 50,00 | |
| | Use of manpower and equipment (e.g. forklift, trolley) | 85,00 | |
| | Additional assistance/supervision by LSAS staff | 90,00 | |
| 9.3 | COMMISSION FEE FOR INTERMEDIATION IN THE PREPARATION OF A SPECIAL SERVICE | 25% of the value of the service | |

Cargo Terminal Katowice Wolności street 90 42-625 Ożarowice MPL Katowice in Pyrzowice





| 1 | Handling service for import shipment includes: warehouse service; handling of shipping documentation; handling of PZC customs documentation (document ZC-299) provided electronically or via the handling agent system; LSAS reserves the right to extend the loading time above the estimated average time of completion. In the event of an extension of the loading time, the customer is not entitled to any claim against LSAS. |
|----|--|
| 2 | This also applies for shipments within the meaning of IATA Regulations not requiring Shiipper's Declaration. |
| 3 | Service possible only on request, after confirmation by GHA, storage costs priced individually - possible re-invoice for storage in special external rooms. |
| 4 | Performing, as part of the order, activities related to the preparation of the shipment (truck) for sealing after receiving the LRN declaration, printing and transferring the necessary documents to the recipient, applying a customs seal. |
| 5 | Applies to shipments delivered on the basis of CMR, without an AWB letter or with an AWB letter, with a destination port other than KTW, received at the warehouse and under the temporary storage procedure, at the customer's request. |
| 6 | Storage cost is charged for each batch of goods in the case of split shipment (one AWB for the entire shipment), Calculation of days / hours off starts from the date of receipt / arrival of the shipment. |
| 7 | ATA - actual time of arrival. |
| 8 | Storage fee charges always per first day. |
| 9 | The handling service for the shipment in export includes: warehouse service with shipment security control; handling of transport documentation for shipments with RFC status (RFC Status - "ready for carriage" - shipment marked according to the IATA standard, measured and weighed, with an attached AWB letter and commercial documents); unloading of palletized goods adapted to be handled by forklift. The service is limited to unloading one truck with a capacity of 24 tons with an average estimated time of unloading up to 1.5 hours. The maximum weight of one pallet for unloading is 2 tons. The unloading service should be ordered during the registration of the shipment. The service is provided from the moment the delivery vehicle is placed under the unloading ramp. Any other type of unloading payable according to the rates indicated in the price list. LSAS reserves the right to extend the unloading time above the estimated average time of completion. In the event of an extension of the unloading time, the customer is not entitled to any claim against LSAS. |
| 10 | Charged if the carrier requiers check-list. |
| 11 | The handling service for the shipment in ALL IN export (NRFC Status) includes: warehouse service with security control; handling of transport documentation for shipments with the status NRFC (Status NRFC "non ready for carriage"); weighing and measuring the shipment, printing the AWB consignment note provided electronically by the sender; printing of commercial documents up to 20 copies; printing labels delivered electronically and labeling the shipment with MAWB stickers; a package of 3 photos; closing the transit order at the Customs Office; sending the IE507 / IE007 message; unloading described in point 4.1. note 9 The service requires notification sent by e-mail or via the handling agent's system 24 hours before delivery. The condition for the service to be provided is LSAS confirmation of the acceptance of the service for performance, sent by electronic means. LSAS reserves the right to refuse to handle the shipment without giving any reason. The refusal is made electronically. In the event of refusal to handle the shipment, the customer will not be entitled to any claims against LSAS. |
| 12 | Concerns the performance of the security control service on request / transfer cargo / ad hoc. |
| 13 | Refers to warehouse handling of shipments carried by airlines with which LSAS has no SGHA agreement |
| 14 | Refers to shipments returned from KTW station with the same AWB number. |
| 15 | LSAS has forklifts with a maximum lifting capacity of up to 4 tons. The loading service with a crane is provided by a third party and requires prior notification. |

Cargo Terminal Katowice Wolności street 90 42-625 Ożarowice MPL Katowice in Pyrzowice

